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Honorable George R. Elbrecht

Chairman, Monroe County Board

  of Education

P. O. Box 967

Monroeville, AL 36461-0967

Boards of Education – Teachers – Leave - Death - Monroe County

There is no authority for the Monroe County Board of Education to create a category of bereavement leave for its employees in addition to the days of personal leave allowed in section 16-8-26 of the Code.

Dear Mr. Elbrecht:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the Monroe County Board of Educa​tion lawfully create and establish a category of paid bereavement leave for its employees in addition to the maximum of five days of paid personal leave provided in section 16-8-26 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your question is answered in the negative.


Section 16-8-26 of the Code of Alabama authorizes personal leave for teachers and support personnel during the time schools are in session.  It states, in pertinent part:


(b)  Each board may grant up to five days of per​sonal leave to each teacher and support employee annually noncumulative, during the time the schools are in session for teachers, and during the regularly scheduled work year for support personnel.  The board shall enact written policies providing for the uniform administration of personal leave consistent with Section 16-1-30.  The board shall determine whether personal leave is to be with part pay, full pay, or without pay.  Any approved leave for which the state’s foundation program includes funding shall be with pay.  Each board shall grant not less than two days of paid personal leave to its support personnel each scholastic year.  Personal leave may, at the dis​cretion of the teacher, be reimbursed to the teacher at the end of the school year at the same daily rate as is paid to substitute teachers for each day of personal leave not taken by the teacher.  The number of unused personal leave days subject to reimbursement shall be limited to the number of personal leave days for which state or local funding is provided.  No teacher, or support employee, as a condition to receive personal leave, shall be required to divulge his or her reasons for requesting such leave.  

ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(b)(Supp. 1998).  


There is no authorization in section 16-8-26 for a school board to allow an employee to have additional days beyond the maximum of five days permitted by that section.  


Accumulative sick leave of up to 225 days for full-time employees of boards of education and bus drivers is permitted by section 16-1-18.1(c) of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 

16-1-18.1(c) (Supp. 1998).  Among the reasons for allowing such leave are:


d.  Death in the family of the employee (parent, spouse, child, sibling, parent-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, nephew, niece, grandchild, grand​parent, uncle or aunt).  


e.  Death, injury, or sickness of another person who has unusually strong personal ties to the employee, such as a person who stood in loco parentis.  

ALA. CODE § 16-1-18.1(a)(4) d and e (Supp. 1997).  


This Office has concluded that a county board of education can enact policies concerning personal leave days for its employees as long as those policies are not preemptively regulated by the state board of educa​tion.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Ronald G. Johnson, dated June 4, 1992, A. G. No. 92-00297.  The policies of a local board of education, furthermore, cannot be in derogation of state law.  Armstrong v. Board of Education of the City of Birmingham, 430 F. Supp. 595, 599 (N.D. Ala. 1977).  


Leave for bereavement purposes for employees of county boards of education has been allowed by state law in the form of sick leave.  In addition, there is no statutory authorization for a county board of education to adopt a policy of granting leave days for bereavement beyond that allowed by state law.  A county board of education, therefore, cannot establish a policy inconsistent with state law by creating a category of bereavement leave.  

CONCLUSION


There is no authority for the Monroe County Board of Education to create a category of bereavement leave for its employees in addition to the days of personal leave allowed in section 16-8-26 of the Code.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith. of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH.

Chief, Opinions Division
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